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longer time than five years, except an extension is granted by the 
commissioner of banking. If such extension be not granted, it 
must be sold at a private or public sale within one year thereafter. 
Nothing in this section shall be construed to prevent a bank from 
loaning moneys upon real estate security as provided by law. 
Real estate shall be conveyed under the corporate seal of the 
bank, and the hand of the president or vice president and cashier 
or assistant cashier. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 30, 1929. 

No. 445, A.] 	 [Published August 1, 1929. 

CHAPTER 338. 

AN ACT to repeal sections 29.193, 29.209, 29.28 and subsection 
(1) of section 29.285 and to create a new section 29.28 of the 
statutes, relating to close season for Como, Phantom and 
Howett's lakes and to ice fishing. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 29.193, 29.209, 29.28 and subsection (1) 

of section 29.285 of the statutes are repealed. 
SECTION 2. A new section is added to the statutes to be num-

bered and to read; 29.28 (1) No person shall take, catch or kill 
fish, or fish for fish of any variety through the ice on the follow-
ing named waters : 

(a) Adams county : Easton pond in sections twenty-eight and 
twenty-nine of township sixteen north, range six east, town of 
Easton ; Goose lake, Lake Mason, commonly known as Briggsville 
pond. 

(b) Columbia county : Dates mill pond, Pardeeville mill pond 
in the town of Wyocena ; Lake Wisconsin in Columbia and Sauk 
counties. 

(c) Dodge county : Any waters, except as provided in subsec-
tion (3). 

(d) Dunn county : Artificial lake formed by the Cedar Falls 
dam. 

(e) Forest county : Crane lake ; North Lilly lake, Pickerel and 
Rolling Stone lakes. 
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(ee) Green Lake county : Big Green lake. 
(f) Jefferson county: Spring lake in the village and town of 

Palmyra and Upper lake in the town of Palmyra. 
(g) Kenosha county: Lilly lake. 
(h) Langlade county : Any lake. 
(i) Manitowoc county: Little Pigeon lake and Pigeon lake. 
(j) Marinette county : Lake Noquebay. 
(k) Marquette county : Any lake except in Buffalo lake. 
(1) Oneida county : Pelican lake ; Post lake in Langlade and 

Oneida counties. 
(m) Ozaukee county : Spring lake in Ozaukee and Sheboy-

gan counties. 
(n) Polk county : Pike lake; Twin lakes in the town of Lin-

coln. 
(o) Portage county : Any lake. 
(p) Sauk county: Devil's lake and Mears lake and tributary 

streams; the waters known as Koenig's mill pond in sections 
seven, eight, seventeen and eighteen of township nine north, of 
range six east, town of Prairie du Sae; Mirror Lake; Lake Wis-
consin in Columbia and Sauk counties. 
- (q) Sheboygan county : Spring lake in Ozaukee and Sheboy- • 

gan counties. 
(r) Walworth county : Beulah lake, Como lake, Cravath lake, 

Lake Lulu, Lauderdale lakes, Potters lake, Round lake, White-
water lake. 

(s) Washburn county: Chain of lakes in townships thirty-
seven and thirty-eight north, of range twelve west ; Shell lake. 

(t) Washington county : Silver lake in the town of West Bend. 
(u) Waukesha county : Eagle lake ; Phantom and Howett's 

lakes. 
(v) Waushara county: Pine lake, town of Hancock, and Fish 

lake, towns of Hancock and Deerfield; Pleasant lake in the town 
of Coloma. 

(2) No person shall take, catch or kill fish, or fish for fish of 
any variety through the ice of any of the inland waters of the 
state from January first to the succeeding thirtieth day of April 
of any year except in the following counties: Bayfield, Calumet, 
Fond du Lac, Outagamie, Waupaca, Winnebago and Waushara, 
and except as otherwise provided in this chapter. 

(3) Any person may fish through the ice in Rock river and 
Lake Sinnissippi in Dodge county, between sunrise and sunset, 
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for carp and suckers, with the use of dip nets only, of not more 
than eight feet in diameter with a mesh of not less than three 
inches, which shall be removed from the water at sunset ; and 
any person may spear carp and suckers in Beaver Dam lake 
between sunrise and sunset. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 30, 1929. 

No. 555, A.] 	 [Published August 1, 1929. 

CHAPTER 339. 

AN ACT to amend section 89.665 of the statutes, relating to dis-
solution of drainage districts. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 89.665 of the statutes is amended to read : 

89.665 (1) • * • The owners of more than one-half of the 
lands in any drainage district which have been assessed for 
• * • benefits • * • may file in the circuit court having 
jurisdiction of such district a petition signed by such owners 
asking for the disorganization of said drainage district. Upon 
the filing of such petition the court shall fix a time and place of 
hearing on the same, and order notice of such hearing to be 
given by posting the same in three public places in each of the 
towns within which any part of the lands in such district are 
located at least twenty days before such hearing, and by publish-
ing such notice in the two newspapers having the largest circu-
lation in each county where any part of such district is situated, 
once in each week for three successive weeks. If there is only one 
newspaper in such county, the publication in such one news-
paper will be • * * sufficient. No drainage district shall 
be disorganized until all of its debts are paid, or • • • • • 
funds to pay the same and interest are deposited • • • with 
the treasurer of said district or the lands in said district have been 
assessed to the full amount of the confirmed assessed benefits and 
such assessments fully paid or after assessments have been levied 
to the full amount of the confirmed assessed benefits and a sale of 
all delinquent lands has been had pursuant to paragraph (d) of 
subsection (4) of section 89.37. 


